
ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

August 19, 2024 

TO: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority 

FROM: John M. Catanzaro, Director of Operations J (Y) C

SUBJECT: Board Authorization for Hydrant/Valve Replacements 

Please be advised that Authority persom1el have recently replaced various hydrants and 
valves that were obsolete, defective or umepairable. These hydrants and valves are located 
within the Direct Service areas of the Erie County Water Authority Service Area. 

Since the hydrants and valves are assets of the Authority, the old hydrant or valve must 
be removed from our inventory. This is referred to as "retired". The new hydrant or valve then 
replaces the retired asset. The make, size, model and cost of the new hydrant or valve is then 
included as a current asset. 

The action to retire an old hydrant or valve and to replace it with a new hydrant or valve 
requires authorization from the Board. As such please find the following: 

• Blue Authorization form for Board Resolution for hydrant and valve replacements.
• Construction Authorization forms for the subject hydrant or valve that was replaced;

along with a pink "Property Removed from Service" form for each hydrant and valve.
These two documents identify all the pertinent data including the cost of the new asset.

Please advise if you require additional information.

P:\MASTER\Hyd-valve authorization memo.docx 



ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
AUTHORIZATION FORM 

For Approval/Execution of Documents 
(check which apply) 

Item Description: 

 Agreement  Professional Service Contract  Amendment  Change Order 

 BCD  NYSDOT Agreement  Contract Documents  Addendum 

Recommendation for Award of Contract  Recommendation to Reject Bids 

 Request for Proposals 

X Other EC’S 

Action Requested: 

Board Authorization to Execute Legal Approval 

Board Authorization to Award Execution by the Chairman 

Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids  Execution by the Secretary to the Authority 

Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals 

X Other BOARD RESOLUTION 

Approvals Needed: 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

X Director of Operations  Date:  

 Chief Operating Officer   Date: 

X Executive Engineer  Date: 

Director of Administration   Date:

Risk Manager   Date:

Chief Financial Officer  Date: 

 Legal  Date: 

APPROVED FOR BOARD RESOLUTION: 

X Secretary to the Authority  Date: 

Remarks: 

 Resolution Date: Item No: 

Contract:  Project No.:  
Project Description: HYDRANT AND VALVE REPLACEMENTS 

9/5/2024

9/9/2024

9/9/2024



., 

) ) 
-=============== 

FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK DONE 
WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C OUN TY W A T E R  AUTHO RI TY 
C O N S T RU C T I O N  AUTHO R IZA TI O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400106 
240909 

03/05/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
03/05/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

x yes 
X 

no. Retirement Involved 
Public Street 

--- - - - - - --

- -- -- - - - -- Private Right of Way
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts 

--- - - - --- -

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 
- -- - ---- --

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
_ ____ _ _ _ __ System Betterment 
____ _ _ _ __ Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
_ _ _ ___ _ _ __ Owner Occupant Cont. 
_ __ _ _ ____ _  Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 3294.89 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
( 11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROV ALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

a=�µ•7 

Acct. Dept. 

P:\ VAL VEIP202400 I 06\CONST AUTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7415 ,R 240019 
Date: 03/05/2024 

Inputted By/Date: 08/19/2024 LMP 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Replaced existing 
6" valve at Electric Ave and Casimer St. WSTN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Originally installed in 1954 UNDER EC - 53, was 
Scrapped, retired under #R240019, and replaced with 
a 6" resiliant seat valve under EC 7415. Old 6" gate 
valve was unrepairable. Work done by ECWA 
Forces at ECWA exgense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



ER1r, COU NTY W A T ER AUTHOki'iY 
Property Removed From Service 

Inputted By/ Date 08/19/2024 LMP Project No.: 202400106 
G.L. No. 186,.000 
Pri. No. Location: WSTN Date: 03/05/2024 
A uth No. (Town) 
Date Installed: 1954 Public St. (X) 

Under A uth. No.: EC-53 or 
Date Removed: 03/05/2024 Private-Right-of-Way ( ) 
Replaced Under: EC 7415 Disp. 1. Book Value

( EC#, OWIP, Bl#) Code: 2. Cost of Removal
3. Salvage (Trade-in)

Complete description of unit retired: ( Record numbers if possible) 

1- 6" GATE VALVE

Deoartment Head 

FOR ACCOUNTING DEPT. USE ONLY. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 

CPR 

Item Retired 

Page &Line 

JE 32 (Dr) 

JE 32 (Cr) 

JE 33 (Dr) 

JE 33 (Cr) 

Disp. 
Code 

General 
Ledger# 
186.000 
IO 1.000 
108.00 
186.00 

Unit Book Cost 
Qty 

Used Per unit Total 

Primary Number 
RWIP 

Auth. # 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

P:\ VAL VE\P202400106\FIXED CAP .docx 

Cost to 
Salvage, 
Trade-in 

Remove 
Realized 

Disp. 
Amount 

Code 

xxxxxx 







)JR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK L le; 
WttBN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C OUN TY WA T E R  AUTHO R I TY 
C O N S T R U C T I O N  AUTHO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400105 
240909 

03/13/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
03/13/2024 Estimate Complete Date • 

___ yes x 
X 

no Retirement Involved 
Public Street - -- -- - - - --

----- - ---- Private Right of Way 
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts 

--- -- - - -- -

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 
---- - - - - --

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 

----- - - -- System Betterment 

- - - - - - - -- Bl d r /Cont/Dev. Agree. 

---- -----

O w n er Occupant Cont. 
Special Revenue Cont. - - - - -----

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 2912.74 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

s� 

��-,,zr 
Acct. Dept. 

P:\VAL VE\P202400 I 05\CONSTAUTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7414 - -------- -

Date: 03/13/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/19/2024 Im 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Installed Blow off 
At OP 529 Berryman Dr. AMTN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Installed Blow off under EC 7414. Work done by 
ECW A Forces at ECW A expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



pR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK L JE 
WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C O U N TY W A T E R  A U THO R I TY 
C O N S T RU C T I O N  AU THORIZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400075 
240906 

03/13/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
03/13/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

x yes no Retirement Involved 
x Public Street 

_ ____ _____ Private Right of Way 

- --- - -----

On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts 

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 
----- - - - - -

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
----- - - --

System Betterment 
--- - - - --- Bl d r/ Cont/Dev. Agree. 
----- - -- -

0 w n er Occupant Cont. 
- -� -- - - -- Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 
**RESTORATION ESTIMATE** 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 4226.00 
(2) _ __ _ _ _  Meters and $ _ _ __

Service@
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
( 11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 

Authorization No.: EC 7405, R240014 
Date: 03/13/2024 

Inputted By/Date: 08/19/2024 LMP 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Replaced existing 6' 
Hydrant at 3330 Seneca St. WSTN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Originally installed in 1984 under EC 3736, retired 
under #R 240014 and replaced with a 6 ' Kenned 
K-8 l Hydrant under EC 7405. Old 6' Bury Kenned

Hydrant was unrepairable. Work to be done b 
ECW A Forces at ECWA expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

� 

Adopted 

�U.-zotf Item No. 

Acct. Dept. 

P:\HYDR\P20240007 5\CONST AUTH.docx 



ERlt COU N T Y  W A T ER A U T HORI T Y
Property Removed From Service 

II 

Inputted By/ Date 08/19/2024 lm12 Project No.: 202400075 
G.L. No. 186.000 
Pri. No. Location: WSTN Date: 03/13/2024 
Auth No. (Town) 
Date Installed: 1984 Public St. (X) 
Under Auth. No.: EC 3736 or 
Date Removed: 03/13/2024 Private-Right-of- Way ( ) 
Replaced Under: EC 7405 Disp. 1. Book Value

(EC#, OWIP, BI#) Code: 2. Cost of Removal
3. Salvage (Trade-in)

Complete description of unit retired: (Record numbers if possible) 

1-6 ' BURY KENNEDY HYDRANT

Denaiiment Head 

FOR ACCOUNTING DEPT. USE ONLY. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 

CPR 

Item Retired 

Page &Line 

IE 32 (Dr) 

IE 32 (Cr) 
IE 33 (Dr) 
IE 33 (Cr) 

Disp. 
Code 

General 
Ledger# 
186.000 

l 0 1.000
108.00
186.00

Unit Book Cost 
Qty 

Used Per unit Total 

Primary Number 
RWlP 

Auth. # 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

P:\HYDR\P202400075\FIXED CAP.docx 

Cost to 
Salvage, 
Trade-in 

Remove 
Realized 

Disp. 
Amount 

Code 

xxxxxx 



FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK DONE 

WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C OU N TY W A T E R AU THO R I TY 
C O N S T RU C T I O N  A U THO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400110 
240906 

03/14/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
03/14/2024 Estimate Co111plete Date 

x yes __ no Retirement Involved 
x Public Street 

____ _ _ _ __ Private Right of Way 
On Authority's Prop 

____ ______ Tax Districts 
Name ofGrantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
____ _ _ _ ___ System Betterment 
____ _ _ ____ Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
_ ___ _ _ _ _ __ Owner Occupant Cont. 

- - -------- Special Revenue Cont.

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 3345.46 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

ss
� ?iZJl!fii{!:,r 

Acct. Dept. 

P:IHYDRIP202400 I 10\CONSTAUTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7417, R 240021 
Date: 03/14/2024 

Inputted By/Date: 08/19/2024 LMP 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Replaced existing 6 ' 
Hydrant at 658 French Rd. CHTN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Ori� installed in 1970 under EC 2196, was 
scrapped, retired under #R 240021, and replaced with 
a 6' Kennedy K81 Hydrant. under EC 7417. Old 6' 
bury Kenned y Standard was unrepairable. 
Work done by ECWA Forces at ECWA expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



ERIE COU N T Y  WATER A UTHORI T Y  
Property Removed From Service 

Inputted By/ Date 08/19/2024 LMP Project No.: 202400110 
G.L. No. 186.000 
Pri. No. Location: CHTN Date: 03/14/2024 
Auth No. (Town) 
Date Installed: 1970 Public St. (X ) 
Under Auth. No.: 2196 or 
Date Removed: 03/14/2024 Private-Right-of-Way ( ) 
Replaced Under: EC 7417 Disp. I. Book Value 

(EC#, OWIP, BI#) Code: 2. Cost of Removal 
3. Salvage (Trade-in)

Complete description of unit retired: (Record numbers if possible) 

l-6'BURY KENNEDY STANDAR D HYDRANT

Department Head 
FOR ACCOUNTING DEPT. USE ONLY. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 

Item Retired 

CPR I Page &Line 

JE 32 (Dr) 

JE 32 (Cr) 

JE 33 (Dr) 

JE 33 (Cr) 

Disp. 
Code 

General 
Ledger# 
186.000 
101.000 
108.00 
186.00 

Unit Book Cost 
Qty Used Per unit Total 

Primary Number 
RWIP 

Auth. # 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

P:\HYDR\P20240011 0\FIXED CAP.docx 

Cost to Salvage,
Trade-inRemove Realized 

Disp. 
Amount 

Code 

xxxxxx 



FOR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK DONE 

WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

ERIE C OU N TY W A T ER AU THOR I TY 
C O N S TRU C TIO N AUTHOR IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400113 
240909 

03/18/2024 Estimate Starting Date ------- --
03/18/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

------ - --

___ yes x no Retirement Involved 
x Public Street - --------

- ------- - Private Right of Way
On Authority's Prop. 
Tax Districts ------- --

Name of Gran tor of Easement 

Date of Easement 
----- - - --

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
_ _ ______ _  System Betterment 
_ ________ Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
_ _ _ _____ _  Owner Occupant Cont. 
_____ _ _ __ Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost
(2) Meters and 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage
(4) Gross Investment

DEDU CT 
(5) Const. Advance
(6) Service Conn.
(7) Refunds
(8) Net Auth. Invest.

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd.

(10) This Authorization
(11) Pre Approved
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd.

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 
Acct. Dept. 

P:\ VAL VE\P202400113\CONSTAUTH.docx 

$ 2643.86 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Authorization No.: EC 7418 
----------

Date: 03/18/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/19/2024 Imp 

TITLE OF PROJECT: 
45 Crestwood Pl.  CHTN

Installed Blow off at 

 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Installed Blow Off under EC 7418. Work done by 
ECW A Forces at ECW A expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



)oR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK 1 )E 
WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C O UN TY W A T E R  A UTHO R I TY 
CO N S T R UC T I O N  A UTHO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400115 
240909 

03/20/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
03/20/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

___ yes __K___ no Retirement Involved 
X Public Street - ---------

--- - - - - --- Private Right of Way
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts 

--- - - - - - --

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 

---- - - - -- System Betterment 
--- - - - - -- Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
____ _ _ _ __ Owner Occupant Cont. 

--- - - - - -- Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 5515.88 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

#;� 0-U�-m,
Acct. Dept. 

P:\ VAL VE\P202400115\CONSTAUTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7419 - -- - --- -- -

Date: 03/20/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/16/2024 LMP 

TITLE OF PROJECT: Installed blow off at 
Dellwood Pl. CHTN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Installed Blow Off under EC 7419. Work done by 
ECWA Forces at ECWA expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



)OR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK l /E 
Vvr1EN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

ER I E  CO U N TY W A T ER A U THOR I TY 
CO N S TR U C T IO N  A U THOR IZA T IO N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400116 
240909 

_ __ 03_/_25 _/ _20 _2_4 _ __ Estimate Starting Date 
___ 03_/_25_/_20_2 _4 _ __ Estimate Complete Date 
_ __ yes x no Retirement Involved 

X Public Street- --------
--- ------ Private Right of Way 

On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts------ -- -

Name of Gran tor of Easement 

Date of Easement 

CLASS OF MAI N INSTALLATION: 
____ _ _ _ __ System Betterment 
____ __ _ __ Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree .. 
_ ________ Owner Occupant Cont. 
- - ------- Special R evenue Cont.

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 3565.21 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8 ) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

S.S� 
�-zozf

Acct. Dept. 

P:\ VAL VE\P202400116\CONST A UTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7420 
-------- --

Date: 03/25/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/18/2024 Imp 

TITLE OF PROJECT: 
48 Beechwood Pl. 

Installed blow off at 
CHTN 

DETAILED DESCR IPTION AND PURPOSE: 

I nstalled Blow off under EC 7420. Work done by 
ECW A Forces at ECW A expense. 

RATI FI CATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVI NG 
Adopted 

I tem No. 



E R1t COU N T Y  WAT E R  A U T HOkl T Y
Property Removed From Service 

Inputted By/Date 08/19/2024 LMP Project No.: 202400109 
G.L. No. 186.000 
Pri. No. Location: LACY Date: 03/25/2024 
Auth No. (Town) 
Date Installed: 1999 Public St. (X) 
Under Auth. No.: 4985 or 
Date Removed: 03/25/2024 Private-Right-of- Way ( ) 
Replaced Under: EC 7416 Disp. 1. Book Value

(EC#, OWIP, BI#) Code: 2. Cost of Removal
3. Salvage (Trade-in)

Complete description of unit retired: (Record numbers if possible) 

1 - 6' BURY MUELLER HYDRANT 

Deoartment Head 

FOR ACCOUNTING DEPT. USE ONLY. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 

CPR 

Item Retired 

Page & Line 

JE 32 (Dr) 

JE 32 (Cr) 

JE 33 (Dr) 

JE 33 (Cr) 

Disp. 
Code 

General 
Ledger# 
186.000 
l 0 1.000
108.00
186.00

Unit Book Cost 
Qty 

Used Per unit Total 

Primary Number 
RWIP 

Auth. # 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

P:\HYDR\P202400109\FIXEDCAP.docx 

Cost to 
Salvage, 
Trade-in 

Remove 
Realized 

Disp. 
Amount 

Code 

xxxxxx 



• , JR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK DL

WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C OU N T Y  W A T E R  AU THO RIT Y 
C O N S T RU C T I O N  AU THO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400109 
240906 

03/25/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
03/25/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

x yes _ _  no Retirement Involved 
x Public Street 

_ _ _ _____ __ Private Right of Way 
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts - -- --- - - - -

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easeme11.t 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 

- --- - - - - --

System Betterment 
Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 

- ---- -- - -- Owner Occupant Cont. 

- - --- - - - -- Special Revenue Cont.

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 2852.37 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

� 
: l.�-Mf

Acct. Dept. 

P:\HYDR\P202400 I 09\CONST AUTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7416 R 240020 
Date: 03/25/2024 

Inputted By/Date: 08/19/2024 - -- -- --- --

TITLE OF PROJECT: Replaced existing 6' 
Hydrant at 159 Madison Ave LACY 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Originally installed in 1999 under EC 4985, was 
Scrapped, retired under R# 240020 and replaced with 
a 6'Mueller K81 Hydrant under EC 7416. Old 6' 
Mueller Hydrant was obsolete and unrepairable. 
Work done by ECW A Forces at ECWA expense. 

Adopted 

Item No. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 



bR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK L t 
WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C OUN TY W A T E R  AUTHO R I TY 
C O N S T RUC T I O N  AUTHO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400119 
240909 

___ 03 _/_27_/_20_2_4 __ _  Estimate Starting Date 
___ 03_/_27_/_20_ 2_ 4 _ __ Estimate Complete Date 
_ __ yes X no Retirement Involved 

X Public Street 
--- - - - - --

- --- - - - -- Private Right of Way
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts 

- --- - - - --

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 
--- - - - - --

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
___ _ _ _ _ __ System Betterment 

Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
- - - - - - - --

--- - - - - -- Owner Occupant Cont.

- -- - - - - --

Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost
(2) Meters and 

Service@ 
(3 ) Removal Cost L ess Salvage 
(4) Gross Investment

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance
(6) Service Conn.
(7 ) Refunds 
(8) Net Auth. Invest.

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd.

(10) This Authorization
(11) Pre Approved
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date
(13 ) Bal. Budget Expnd. 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 
Acct. Dept. 

P:I VAL VEIP202400119\CONST A UTH.docx 

$ 3 826.82 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Authorization No.: EC 7 423 - -- - - --- --

Date: 03/27/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/16/2024 Imp 

TITLE OF PROJECT: 
43 96 Chisholm Trail 

Installed 8" valve at 
HATN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Installed 8" valve under EC 7 423 . Work done by 
ECW A Forc;es at ECW A expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



'::==============-- �-� 
'R RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK D !

1

WHEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E R I E  C OUN TY W A T E R  AUT H O R I TY 
C O N S T RUC T I O N  AUTHO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400117 
240909 

04/02/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
04/02/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

_ __ yes x 
X 

no Retirement Involved 
Public Street 

- -- - ----- -

Private Right of Way 
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts 

Name of Gran tor of Easement 

Date of Easement 

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 

- --- - - - - --

System Betterment 
Bldr/Cont/ Dev. Agree. 

- - --- - - - --

Owner Occupant Cont. 
Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost $ 5196.40 
(2) Meters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) This Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

� �Z!ii9:i-u2r 

• Acct. Dept.

P:\VALVE\P2024001 l 7\CONSTAUTH.docx 

Authorization No.: EC 7421 -- -- -- - - --

Date: 04/02/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/16/2024 lmp 

TITLE OF PROJECT: 
219 Fonda Dr. 

Installed blow off at 
CHTN 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Installed Blow Off under EC 7421. Work done by 
ECW A Forces at ECW A ex12_ense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 



I 
ER1E C O U N T Y  WA T E R  A U T H OKlTY 

Property Removed From Service 

Inputted By/Date 08/16/2024 Project No.: 202400120 
G.L. No. 186.000 
Pri. No. Location: TOCY Date: 04/10/2024 
Auth No. (Town) 
Date Installed: PRE 08/18/2004 Public St. (X) 
Under Auth. No.: or 
Date Removed: 04/10/2024 Private-Right-of-Way ( ) 
Replaced Under: EC 7424 Disp. 1. Book Value 

(EC#, OWIP, BI#) Code: 2. Cost of Removal 
3. Salvage (Trade-in)

Complete description of unit retired: (Record numbers if possible) 

1-5 'BURY MUELLER HYDRANT

Department Head 

FOR ACCOUNTING DEPT. USE ONLY. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. 

CPR 

Item Retired 

Page & Line 

JE 32 (Dr) 
JE 32 (Cr) 
JE 33 (Dr) 
JE 33 (Cr) 

Disp. 
Code 

General 
Ledger# 
186.000 
IO 1.000 
108.00 
186.00 

Unit Book Cost 
Qty 

Used Per unit Total 

Primary Number 
RWIP 

Auth. # 

xxxxxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxx 

P:\HYDR\P202400120\FIXEDCAP .docx 

Cost to 
Salvage, 
Trade-in 

Remove 
Realized 

Disp. 
Amount 

Code 

xxxxxx 



- )R RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK D )-
WHBN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES

E R I E  C OUN T Y  W A T E R  AUTHO R I T Y 
C O N S T RUC T I O N  AUTHO R IZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

202400120 
240906 

___ 0_4/_l_0_/2_0_2_4 __ _  Estimate Starting Date 
_ __ 0_4/_ 1_0_/2_ 0_ 2_4 _ __ Estimate Complete Date 

X yes no Retirement Involved 
X Public Street 

---- - - - --

- -- -- - - -- Private Right of Way 
On Authority's Prop 
Tax Districts - -- -- - - --

Name of Grantor of Easement 

Date of Easement 
--- - - - - --

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
_ _____ _ __ System Betterment 

_ __ _ _ _ _ __ Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. 
___ _ _ _ _ __ Owner Occupant Cont. 
- - -� -- - -- Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) Total Est. Cost
(2) _ __ __ __ Meters and

Service@
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage
(4) Gross Investment

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance
(6) Service Conn.
(7) Refunds
(8) Net Auth. Invest.

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) Tot. Budget Expnd.

(10) This Authorization
( 11) Pre Approved
(12) Tot. Apvl. To Date
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd.

Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 
Acct. Dept. 

APPROVALS 

P:\HYDR\P202400120\CONST AUTH.docx 

$ 2953.97 
$ -----

$
- ----

$
-- -- -

$
- - - -

-

$
-- -- -

$
-- -- -

$
-

- - --

$
- --- -

$
---- -

$
- -- --

$
- - - --

$
- - - --

Authorization No.: EC 7424 R240023 
- - - - - -----

Date: 04/10/2024 
- - - - -- -- - -

Inputted By/Date: 08/16/2024 LMP 
- - - -------

TITLE OF PROJECT: 
at 68 Mosher Dr.  TOCY 

Removed hydrant 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 

Originally installed prior to 08/18/2004, 
was scrapped, Retired under #R240023 and 
replaced with a Blow off under EC 7424. Old 
5' Mueller Hydrant was unrepairable. Work done by 
ECWA Forces at ECWA expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Adopted 

Item No. 





















·202400118 

�OR RECORD PURPOSES ONLY; WORK 1 )E 
\\I rtEN NECESSARY FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES 

E RI E  C OU N TY W A T E R  AU THO RI TY 
C O N S T RU C T I O N  AUTHO RIZA T I O N  

Project No. 
Budget No. 

Authorization No.: EC 7422 
-=--=--------'---- ------

240909 

06/05/2024 Estimate Starting Date 
06/05/2024 Estimate Complete Date 

___ yes x no Retirement Involved 
x Public Street 

___ __ _ _ _ _ _ Private Right of W ay 
On Authority's Prop 
T ax Districts 

---- - - - - - 

Name of Grantor of 
-

Easement 

Date of Easement 
--- - - - - - --

CLASS OF MAIN INSTALLATION: 
____ _ _ _ _ _ _ System Betterment 

 Bldr/Cont/Dev. Agree. ___ _ _ _ _ __ _  
____ _ _ _ _ _ _ Owner Occupant Cont. 

--- - - - - - --

Special Revenue Cont. 

ESTIMATE COST 

(1) T otal Est. Cost $ 9455.82 
(2) M eters and $ 

Service@ 
(3) Removal Cost Less Salvage $ 
(4) Gross Investment $ 

DEDUCT 
(5) Const. Advance $ 
(6) Service Conn. $ 
(7) Refunds $ 
(8) Net Auth. Invest. $ 

BUDGETARY DATA 
(9) • T ot. Budget Expnd. $ 

(10) T his Authorization $ 
(11) Pre Approved $ 
(12) T ot. Apvl. T o  Date $ 
(13) Bal. Budget Expnd. $ 

APPROVALS 

Date: 06/05/2024 
Inputted By/Date: 08/16/2024 Im 

TITLE OF PROJECT : 
at Robin Ln. 

Installed New 8" valve 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE: 
Installed 8" Resiliant Seat V alve under EC 7422. 
W ork done bv ECWA F orces at ECWA expense. 

RATIFICATION 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 
Preparation 
Director of Oper. 
Exec. Engr. 
Admn. Director 
Legal Dept. 

_a
Adopted 

1�U. 7,tf Item No.

Acct. Dept. 

P:\VALVE\P202400118\CONSTAUTH.DOCX 

HATN 




























